

FILED
NOVEMBER 12, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

OMAR CARLOS,
Appellant.

COA NO. 32407-9-III
SUP. CRT. NO. 13-1-00726-9

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF



CHRIS A. BUGBEE
WSBA #25166
Bugbee Law Office
1312 N. Monroe
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 327-7277
Facsimile: (509) 327-7768
Email: chrisbugbee@bugbeelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

A. THE COURT ERRED AND PREJUDICED MR. CARLOS’ ABILITY TO RECEIVE FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT DENIED HIS REQUEST TO CONTINUE TRIAL.....2

B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF BOTH CRIMES BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....2

1. The evidence in the record was insufficient to overcome the defendant’s parental privilege or license to enter the residence based on his obligation to provide for his dependent children.....2

2. Mere bruising and minor cuts do not rise to the level of substantial bodily harm.....2

3. There is insufficient evidence in the record to justify a jury decision that the defendant compressed his son’s neck to a degree that it would have substantially affected his ability to breath.....2

4. Because a unanimity instruction was not provided, the failure of proof on either one of the above alternative means requires reversal of the conviction on Count 2.....2

C. MR. CARLOS WAS NOT AFFORDED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....2

1.	<u>Defense counsel failed to make an opening statement at the beginning of trial and at the close of the State's case</u>	2
2.	<u>Defense counsel failed to object to objectionable and prejudicial testimony</u>	2
3.	<u>Defense counsel failed to recognize and develop viable defenses and a defense theory of the case</u>	3
4.	<u>Defense counsel failed to present and argue a legitimate basis for an exceptional and mitigated sentence below the standard range at the defendant's sentencing hearing</u>	3
III.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
A.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	3
1.	<u>Factual Background and Testimony at Trial</u>	3
2.	<u>Charging Documents and Jury Instructions</u>	11
B.	<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	13
C.	<u>SUMMARY ARGUMENT</u>	14
IV.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	16
A.	<u>DENIAL OF CONTINUANCE</u>	16
B.	<u>INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE</u>	18
1.	<u>Generally</u>	18
2.	<u>First Degree Burglary</u>	18
3.	<u>Second Degree Assault of a Child</u>	22

a.	Substantial Bodily Harm.....	23
i.	Disfigurement.....	23
ii.	Loss or Impairment of a Bodily Function or Organ.....	24
iii.	Fracture.....	26
b.	Strangulation.....	26
c.	Unanimity.....	27
C.	INEFFECTIVENESS OF TRIAL COUNSEL.....	27
1.	Standard of Review.....	27
2.	Ineffective Assistance Generally and Prejudice.....	27
3.	Failure to Make an Opening Statement.....	30
4.	Failure to Object to Objectionable and Prejudicial Testimony.....	32
5.	Failure to Recognize and Develop Viable Defenses.....	34
6.	Failure to Present and Argue the Basis for an Exceptional and Mitigated Sentence Below the Standard Range at the Defendant’s Sentencing Hearing.....	39
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Powell v. Alabama
287 U.S. 45
(1932).....28

Strickland v. Washington
466 U.S. 668, 686
(1984).....28, 29, 30

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

State v. Brockob
159 Wn.2d 311, 344-345, 150 P.3d 59
(2006).....29

In re Personal Restraint Petition of Davis
152 Wn.2d 647
(2004).....30, 31

State v. Ermert
94 Wn.2d 839
(1980).....27, 28, 30

State v. Garrett
124 Wn.2d 504, 520, 881 P.2d 185
(1994).....29

State v. Green
94 Wash.2d 216, 220-22, 616 P.2d 628
(1980).....18

<u>State v. Jeannotte</u>	
133 Wn.2d 847, 851, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	39
<u>State v. Jones</u>	
67 Wn.2d 506, 512, 408 P.2d 247 (1965).....	32
<u>State v. McKague</u>	
172 Wn.2d 802, 806, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Salinas</u>	
119 Wash.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	18
<u>State v. Thomas</u>	
109 Wn.2d 222, 225, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	29
<u>State v. W.R.</u>	
Supreme Court of Washington, No. 88341-6 (October 30, 2014).....	19

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<u>State v. Ashcraft</u>	
71 Wash.App. 444, 455, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	24
<u>State v. Ashue</u>	
145 Wn.App. 492 (2008).....	29

<u>State v. Cordero</u>	
284 P.3d 773, 779	
(2012).....	20
<u>State v. Donahue</u>	
105 Wn.App. 67, 79, 18 P.3d 608	
(2001).....	32-33
<u>State v. Hovig</u>	
149 Wash.App. 1, 5, 13, 202 P.3d 318, <u>review denied</u> ,	
166 Wash.2d 1020, 217 P.3d 335	
(2009).....	24
<u>State v. Johnston</u>	
143 Wn.App. 1, 19, 177 P.3d 1127	
(2007).....	33
<u>State v. Kelly</u>	
32 Wn.App. 112, 114, 645 P.2d 1146. review denied. 97	
Wn.2d 1037	
(1982).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Kilgore</u>	
107 Wn.App. 160, 185, 26 P.3d 308	
(2001).....	32
<u>State v. McKague</u>	
159 Wn.App. 489, 246 P.3d 558	
(2011).....	18
<u>State v. Mee Hui Kim</u>	
134 Wn.App. 27	
(2006).....	32

State v. Shaver
116 Wn.App. 375, 382 65 P.2d 816
(1987).....27

STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.110.....23
RCW 9A.36.021.....22, 23
RCW 9A.52.010.....18, 19
RCW 9A.52.02018
RCW 9A.52.090.....37

STATE COURT RULES

ER 403.....33
ER 404(b).....33

RAP

10.3(a)(4).....2
